# VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2021 Special Session I Budget Bill - HB1800 (Reenrolled) Bill Order » Enacting Clause

**Enacting Clause** 

### VIRGINIA ACTS OF ASSEMBLY - CHAPTER

REENROLLED

[H 1800]

#### Approved

An Act to amend and reenact Chapter 1289 of the 2020 Acts of Assembly, as amended by Chapter 56 of the 2020 Acts of Assembly, Special Session I, which appropriated funds for the 2020-22 Biennium and provided a portion of revenues for the two years ending, respectively, on the thirtieth day of June, 2021, and the thirtieth day of June, 2022.

#### Be it enacted by the General Assembly of Virginia:

1. That Items 1, 4,7,9, 32, 33, 34, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 48, 50, 52, 57, 61, 63, 66, 67, 68, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 82, 83, 86, 87, 90, 92, 93, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 120, 121, 124, 125, 126, 128, 130, 131, 134, 135, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 150, 151, 152, 155, 156, 157, 160, 161, 164, 165, 168, 169, 172, 175, 176, 179, 180, 181, 183, 184, 187, 188, 189, 191, 192, 194, 196, 197, 203, 204, 205, 206, 210, 211, 212, 214, 215, 216, 217, 220, 221, 222, 223, 226, 227, 231, 232, 234, 236, 238, 242, 244, 247, 248, 249, 251, 252, 253, 254, 256, 257, 258, 259, 260, 261, 262.80, 263, 264, 266, 268, 275, 277, 282, 284, 285, 288, 291, 292, 293, 294, 295, 296, 297, 299, 300, 301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 307, 309, 310, 312, 313, 315, 316, 317, 318, 320, 321, 322, 325, 326, 327, 329, 335, 339, 340, 344, 347, 348, 349, 350, 351, 352, 353, 354, 355, 356, 357, 358, 359, 366, 368, 373, 374, 375, 376, 377, 378, 379, 382, 383, 384, 385, 386, 387, 388, 391, 394, 395, 397, 398, 400, 401, 402, 406, 408, 409, 410, 411, 412, 413, 414.20, 417, 418, 423, 425, 426, 427, 429, 430, 432, 433, 435, 436, 442, 443, 445, 446, 447, 448, 449, 450, 451, 452, 453, 459, 461, 462, 463, 464, 465, 469, 473, 477, 478, 479, 479, 10, 481, 483, 484, 487, 488, 491, 492, 497, § 2-0, C-0, C-2, C-26, C-17.30, C-22.10, C, 23.50, C-30, C-33.10, C-36.30, C-36.45, C-40, C-41, C-61.60, C-62, C-64, C-65, C-66, C-68, C-69, C-70.50, C-71, C-72, C-75, C-76, C-77, C-78, § 3-1.01, § 3-2.03, § 3-3.01, § 3-5.03, §3-5.15, §3-5.16, § 4-5.10, § 4-5.11, § 4-6.01, § 4-9.03, and § 4-14 of Chapter 1289 of the 2020 Acts of Assembly, as amended by Chapter 56 of the 2020 Acts of Assembly, Special Session I, be hereby amended and reenacted and that the cited chapter be further amended by adding Items 29.10, 110.10, 397.10, 447.10, C-1.10, C-1.20, C-1.30, C-12.20, C-17.50, C-36.10, C-36.30, C-36.40, C-55.10, C-55.90, C-56.50, C-61.70, C-63.10, C-63.20, C-68.50, C-72.50, C-72.60, C-72.70, § 3-5.23, § 3.6.05, and that the cited chapter be further amended by striking therefrom Items 262.50 and 482.20.

2.§1. The following are hereby appropriated, for the current biennium, as set forth in succeeding parts, sections and items, for the purposes stated and for the years indicated:

A. The balances of appropriations made by previous acts of the General Assembly which are recorded as unexpended, as of the close of business on the last day of the previous biennium, on the final records of the State Comptroller; and

B. The public taxes and arrears of taxes, as well as moneys derived from all other sources, which shall come into the state treasury prior to the close of business on the last day of the current biennium. The term "moneys" means nontax revenues of all kinds, including but not limited to fees, licenses, services and contract charges, gifts, grants, and donations, and projected revenues derived from proposed legislation contingent upon General Assembly passage.

§ 2. Such balances, public taxes, arrears of taxes, and monies derived from all other sources as are not segregated by law to other funds, which funds are defined by the State Comptroller, pursuant to § 2.2-803, Code of Virginia,

shall establish and constitute the general fund of the state treasury.

§ 3. The appropriations made in this act from the general fund are based upon the following:

	First Year	Second Year	Total
Unreserved Beginning Balance	\$2,874,058,799	\$0	\$2,874,058,799
Additions to Balance	<del>(\$1,284,491,604)</del> (\$1,278,580,333)	\$29,850,000	<del>(\$1,254,641,604)</del> (\$1,248,730,333)
Official Revenue Estimates	<del>\$21,353,132,509</del>	<del>\$22,185,484,514</del>	<del>\$43,538,617,023</del>
	\$22,320,832,509	\$22,899,142,814	\$45,219,975,323
Transfer	<del>\$610,436,934</del>	<del>\$612,358,189</del>	<del>\$1,222,795,123</del>
	\$695,527,155	\$682,417,349	\$1,377,944,504
Total General Fund Resources Available for			
Appropriation	<del>\$23,553,136,638</del>	<del>\$22,827,692,703</del>	<del>\$46,380,829,341</del>
	\$24,611,838,130	\$23,611,410,163	\$48,223,248,293

The appropriations made in this act from nongeneral fund revenues are based upon the following:

	First Year	Second Year	Total
Balance, June 30, 2020	<del>\$7,596,232,598</del>	\$0	<del>\$7,596,232,598</del>
	\$6,915,611,972		\$6,915,611,972
Official Revenue Estimates	<del>\$39,404,473,571</del>	<del>\$39,604,200,895</del>	<del>\$79,008,674,466</del>
	\$39,150,326,908	\$40,085,094,957	\$79,235,421,865
Lottery Proceeds Fund	<del>\$657,959,397</del>	<del>\$666,104,670</del>	<del>\$1,324,064,067</del>
	\$708,231,123	\$690,903,334	\$1,399,134,457
Internal Service Fund	<del>\$2,115,253,639</del>	<del>\$2,231,861,108</del>	<del>\$4,347,114,747</del>
	\$2,127,455,883	\$2,293,917,698	\$4,421,373,581
Bond Proceeds	<del>\$2,479,504,162</del>	<del>\$195,123,500</del>	<del>\$2,674,627,662</del>
	\$2,729,883,162	\$244,775,137	\$2,974,658,299
Total Nongeneral Fund Revenues Available for			
Appropriation	<del>\$52,253,423,367</del>	<del>\$42,697,290,173</del>	<del>\$94,950,713,540</del>
	\$51,631,509,048	\$43,314,691,126	\$94,946,200,174
TOTAL PROJECTED			
	<del>\$75,806,560,005</del>	<del>\$65,524,982,876</del>	<u>\$141,331,542,881</u>
REVENUES	\$76,243,347,178	\$66,926,101,289	\$143,169,448,467
	. , -,- , -		

§ 4. Nongeneral fund revenues which are not otherwise segregated pursuant to this act shall be segregated in accordance with the acts respectively establishing them.

§ 5. The sums herein appropriated are appropriated from the fund sources designated in the respective items of this act.

§ 6. When used in this act the term:

A. "Current biennium" means the period from the first day of July two thousand twenty, through the thirtieth day of June two thousand twenty-two, inclusive.

B. "Previous biennium" means the period from the first day of July two thousand eighteen, through the thirtieth day of June two thousand twenty, inclusive.

C. "Next biennium" means the period from the first day of July two thousand twenty-two, through the thirtieth day of June two thousand twenty-four, inclusive.

D. "State agency" means a court, department, institution, office, board, council or other unit of state government located in the legislative, judicial, or executive departments or group of independent agencies, or central appropriations, as shown in this act, and which is designated in this act by title and a three-digit agency code.

E. "Nonstate agency" means an organization or entity as defined in § 2.2-1505 C, Code of Virginia.

F. "Authority" sets forth the general enabling statute, either state or federal, for the operation of the program for which appropriations are shown.

G. "Discretionary" means there is no continuing statutory authority which infers or requires state funding for programs for which the appropriations are shown.

H. "Appropriation" shall include both the funds authorized for expenditure and the corresponding level of full-time equivalent employment.

I. "Sum sufficient" identifies an appropriation for which the Governor is authorized to exceed the amount shown in the Appropriation Act if required to carry out the purpose for which the appropriation is made.

J. "Item Details" indicates that, except as provided in § 6 H above, the numbers shown under the columns labeled Item Details are for information reference only.

K. Unless otherwise defined, terms used in this act dealing with budgeting, planning and related management actions are defined in the instructions for preparation of the Executive Budget.

§ 7. The total appropriations from all sources in this act have been allocated as follows: **BIENNIUM 2020-22** 

	General Fund	Nongeneral Fund	Total
OPERATING EXPENSES	<del>\$46,078,617,618</del>	<del>\$88,155,431,265</del>	<del>\$134,234,048,883</del>
	\$47,976,459,742	\$90,734,188,991	\$138,710,648,733
LEGISLATIVE			
DEPARTMENT	<del>\$212,883,582</del>	\$8,050,998	<del>\$220,934,580</del>
	\$214,240,000		\$222,290,998
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT	<del>\$1,068,689,563</del>	\$74,735,744	<del>\$1,143,425,307</del>
	\$1,072,499,822		\$1,147,235,566
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT	<del>\$44,783,489,979</del>	<del>\$86,016,473,621</del>	<del>\$130,799,963,600</del>
	\$46,684,457,578	\$88,539,697,747	\$135,224,155,325
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES	<del>\$13,554,494</del>	<del>\$2,056,170,902</del>	<del>\$2,069,725,396</del>
	\$5,262,342	\$2,111,704,502	\$2,116,966,844
STATE GRANTS TO			
NONSTATE AGENCIES	\$0	\$0	\$0

## CAPITAL OUTLAY

EXPENSES	<del>\$0</del>	<del>\$3,280,847,625</del>	<del>\$3,280,847,625</del>
	\$238,682,850	\$3,602,113,539	\$3,840,796,389
TOTAL	<del>\$46,078,617,618</del>	<del>\$91,436,278,890</del>	<del>\$137,514,896,508</del>
	\$48,215,142,592	\$94,336,302,530	\$142,551,455,122

§ 8. This chapter shall be known and may be cited as the "2021 Appropriation Act."